## ORDINANCE NO. M-2239

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A TABLE OF THE NUMBER OF LIQUOR LICENSE LIMITATIONS BY CLASS FOR THE VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD

WHEREAS, Section 4-1 of the Liquor Control Act of 1934 (235 ILCS 5/4-1) authorizes a municipality to determine the number, kind, and classification of licenses for the retail sale of alcoholic liquor and local license fees to be paid for each license category; and

WHEREAS, the number, kind, and classification of licenses for the retail sale of alcoholic liquor is currently maintained in the Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, number, kind, and classification of licenses for the retail sale of alcoholic liquor are frequently revised; and

WHEREAS, the online version of the Municipal Code is updated on an annual basis, which often results in an outdated record of available liquor licenses appearing in the Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has determined that maintaining a table of the number, kind, and classification of liquor licenses separate from the Municipal Code will make it easier for village staff to provide accurate, up to date information to persons seeking a liquor license and the general public.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE – ADOPTION OF A TABLE OF THE NUMBER OF LIQUOR LICENSE LIMITATIONS BY CLASS:

The table of the number, kind, and classification of liquor licenses attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A is approved and shall remain in effect until otherwise amended or revised by ordinance.

## SECTION TWO – EFFECTIVE DATE:

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in accordance with law.

PASSED and APPROVED this 24th day of January, 2023.

ATTEST:

Village President

Village Clerk

AYES: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSTENTIONS: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSENCES: \_\_\_\_\_